

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2570 OF 2022

Annuj Umesh Goel and another. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra and another. ... Respondents

Mr.Amit Icham for the Petitioner.
Mr.Shreekant V. Gavand, A.PP. for Respondent No.1-State.
Ms.Samruddhi Kulkarni i/b. Ajit M. Savagave for Respondent No.2.

SANJAY
KASHINATH
NANOSKAR

Digitally signed by
SANJAY KASHINATH
NANOSKAR
Date: 2025.09.12
11:40:19 +0530

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**
DATE : 9th SEPTEMBER 2025

PC.:-

- 1) Advocate Mr.Icham submitted that, Advocate on record for the Petitioner is hospitalized and therefore is unable to attend the Court today and seeks accommodation.
- 2) At his request, stand over to 30th September 2025.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)