

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2570 OF 2022

Annuj Umesh Goel & Anr.

... Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Sumit Patil i/b Mr. Amit Icham for the Petitioners.
Smt. Madhavi H. Mhatre, APP for the Respondent-State.
Mr. Ajit M. Savagave for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , JJ.
DATED : 30th SEPTEMBER, 2025.**

P. C. :-

- 1) Learned APP on instructions submitted that, in the present case the Police have filed "A-Summary Report". Learned Advocate appearing for Respondent No.2, informant submitted that, the learned Magistrate has refused to accept the said Report vide its order dated 6th August, 2024. He tendered across the bar a photocopy of the said Order.
- 2) The Deputy Commissioner of Police having territorial jurisdiction over Kondhwa Police Station is directed to file a detailed Reply to this Petition. Before filing the said Reply, we request the Deputy Commissioner of Police to peruse the F. I. R. minutely and the well reasoned Order passed by the learned Magistrate, dated 6th August, 2024,

refusing to accept 'A-Summary Report'.

3) It will not be out of way to mention here that, in an offence under Section 420 read with allied sections of IPC as mentioned in the F.I.R., we are unable to comprehend the situation that, there can be 'A-Summary Report'. Either the offence in the present crime is committed or not committed by the accused persons and therefore final report under Section 173(2) of Cr. P. C. out to have been filed. We are having our own doubts about the quality of investigation carried out by the concerned Investigating Officer who submitted 'A-Summary Report', in the crime in question. We reserve our further comments to be made after perusing the Affidavit to be filed by the Deputy Commissioner of Police. Said Affidavit be filed within a period of three weeks from today.

4) Stand over to 4th November, 2025.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)